237 S.E.2d 819 (1977). 

ARTICLE 2. 

Shares of Persons Who Take upon Intestacy. 

§ 29-14. Share of surviving spouse. — (a) If the intestate is survived by only 
one child or by any lineal descendant of only one deceased child, and the net 
estate does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, the share of 
the surviving spouse shall be the entire net estate; but if the net estate exceeds 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, the share of the surviving spouse 
shall be fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value plus one half of the balance 
of the net estate; or 

(b) If the intestate is survived by two or more children or by one child and any 
lineal discendant of one or more deceased children, or by lineal descendants of 
two or more deceased children, and the net estate does not exceed fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, the share of the surviving spouse shall be 
the entire net estate; but if the net estate exceeds fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) in value, the share of the surviving spouse shall be fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) in value plus one third of the balance of the net estate; or 

(c) If the intestate is not survived by a child, children, or any lineal descendant 
of a deceased child or children, but is survived by one or more parents, and the 
net estate does not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in value, the 
share of the surviving spouse shall be the entire net estate; but if the net estate 
exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in value, the share of the 

surviving spouse shall be twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in value plus 
one half of the balance of the net estate; or 

(d) If the intestate is not survived by a child, children, or any lineal descendant 
of a deceased child or children, or by a parent, the share of the surviving spouse 
shall be the entire net estate.

[...]

express trust in writing, either inter vivos or testamentary, shall receive 
compensation for serving as a trustee as follows: 

(1) Income Compensation. — An annual charge on gross income of: 
a. Five percent (5%) on the first five thousand dollars ($5,000) of 

income; 
b. Four percent (4%) on the next seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($7,500) of income; 
c. Three percent (3%) on the next twelve thousand five hundred dollars 

($12,500) of income; 

d. Two and one-half percent (212%) on the next twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) of income; 

e. Two percent (2%) on all income over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 
(2) Compensation on Principal Consisting of Personal Property. — An 

annual charge on the current value of that portion of the principal 
consisting of personal property, of: 7 
a. Four-tenths (4/,9) of one percent (1%) on the first twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) of principal; 
b. Three-tenths (*/,9) of one percent (1%) on the next twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) of principal; 
ce. Two-tenths (*/;9) of one percent (1%) on the next fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000) of principal; - | 
d. One-tenth ('/,.) of one percent (1%) on the next one hundre 

thousand dollars ($100,000) of principal; | 
e. One-twentieth (1/,,) of one percent (1%) on all principal over two